

No. 22-138

In The Supreme Court of the United States

Billy Raymond Counterman,

Petitioner,

v.

The People of the State of Colorado,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND NATIONAL
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Damon Hewitt*
Jon Greenbaum
Dariely Rodriguez
David Brody
Counsel of Record

Marc Epstein
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org
(202) 662-8600

** Admitted in Pennsylvania only.
Practice limited to matters before
federal courts.*

Anthony D. Mirenda
Matthew Casassa
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000

James M. Gross
Fernando Berdion-Del Valle
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1301 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 812-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. A subjective intent requirement would frustrate enforcement of civil rights laws protecting Black people and other people of color from threats and intimidation..... 5

 A. Congress passed major civil rights laws shortly after abolition in large part to protect Black people against threats.....6

 B. Congress specifically intended to remove a mens rea requirement when enacting the anti-intimidation provision of the Voting Rights Act, which continues to be an essential protection against voter intimidation.....7

 C. Numerous other federal and state civil rights statutes prohibit threats without requiring subjective intent 11

 II. Online threats cause substantial harm and chill the free expression of impacted individuals..... 13

 A. Online threats chill free speech..... 14

 B. A subjective intent requirement would allow individuals to escape liability for online threats 19

III. The true threats doctrine must balance protecting communities against intimidation and preventing discriminatory enforcement of laws criminalizing threats.....	22
IV. Colorado’s true threats test protects Black people and other people of color from threats and discriminatory overenforcement	25
V. The Court should not import a subjective intent requirement into civil true threats cases.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022).....	1
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (1983).....	1
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Arizona Republican Party</i> , No. CV-16-03752-PHX-JJT, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016).....	9
<i>Beaumont Chapter of the NAACP v. Jefferson Cnty., Tex.</i> , Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, ECF No. 14, 1:22-cv-00488-MJT (E.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2022).....	9
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Chen Through Chen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir. 2022)	21, 27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	28

<i>D.C. v. R.R.</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 3d 399 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010), <i>as modified</i> (Apr. 8, 2010).....	21
<i>Daschle v. Thune</i> , Temporary Restraining Order, Civ. 04-4177 (D.S.D. Nov. 2, 2004), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-07/2004%20Daschle%20TRO.pdf	9
<i>Dumpson v. Ade</i> , No. CV 18-1011 (RMC), 2019 WL 3767171 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2019)	1, 12, 13, 29
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Evans v. Tubbe</i> , 657 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Gersh v. Anglin</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 958 (D. Mont. 2018).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 80 (2022).....	1
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	7
<i>Haughwout v. Tordenti</i> , 211 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2019).....	25
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	6

<i>Kansas v. Boettger</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1956 (2020).....	31
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Int. Legal Found.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)	7, 9, 10, 27
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	28
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3, 21, 28
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 20-cv-8668, 2023 WL 2403012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023).....	1, 7, 9, 20, 27, 29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>Paynes v. Lee</i> , 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Col. 2020)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	30, 31, 32

<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	32, 33
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987)	6
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1
<i>Sines v. Kessler</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 765 (W.D. Va. 2018)	7
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022)	1
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	32
<i>U.S. by Katzenbach v. Original Knights</i> <i>of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965)	9
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of</i> <i>Am., Loc. 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	6
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)	27

<i>Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 993 (S.D. Tex. 1981)	6, 7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4, 6, 8, 26, 31
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	2, 27, 30, 31
<i>Whatley v. City of Vidalia</i> , 399 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Willingham v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>Wong v. Mangone</i> , 450 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Woods-Drake v. Lundy</i> , 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1981	6
42 U.S.C. § 1982	6
42 U.S.C. § 1985	7
42 U.S.C. § 3617	11
52 U.S.C. § 10101	8
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	2, 9

Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61	12, 13
D.C. Code § 2-1402.62	13
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-708.....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-1503.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.2235	11

Other Authorities

39 th Ring Carlson & Haley Witt, <i>Online Harassment of U.S. Women Journalists and its Impact on Press Freedom</i> (Oct. 10, 2022), https://firstmonday.org/ojs/index.php/fm/article/view/11071/9995	19
Alan Feuer, “ <i>I Don’t Want to Die for It</i> ”: <i>School Board Members Face Rising Threats</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/11/05/us/politics/school-board-threats.html	11
Alvin Thomas, <i>Online Racial Harassment Leads to Lower Academic Confidence for Black and Hispanic Students</i> , <i>The Conversation</i> (Jan. 23, 2023), https://theconversation.com/online-racial-harassment-leads-to-lower-academic-confidence-for-black-and-hispanic-students-197515	17

- Amanda Lenhart, *Online Harassment, Digital Abuse, and Cyberstalking*, Data & Soc’y Rsch. Inst. (Nov. 21, 2016), https://www.datasociety.net/pubs/oh/Online_Harassment_2016.pdf..... 18
- Amnesty Int’l, *Troll Patrol Findings*, <https://decoders.amnesty.org/projects/troll-patrol/findings>..... 15
- Anti-Defamation League & Ctr. for Tech. & Soc’y, *Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2022* (June 20, 2022), <https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-09/Online-Hate-and-Harassment-Survey-2022.pdf>..... 14
- Ashley Nellis, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons, Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons*, The Sentencing Project (Oct. 13, 2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/reports/the-color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons-the-sentencing-project/> 23
- Benenson Strategy Grp., *The Brennan Center for Justice: Local Election Officials Survey* (June 16, 2021), <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-june-2021> 10

Candice Norwood, *More Black Women Are Being Elected to Office. Few Feel Safe Once They Get There*, PBS NewsHour (July 17, 2021), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/more-black-women-are-being-elected-to-office-few-feel-safe-once-they-get-there>..... 16

CISA Election Security Warns of the Impact of Threats to Poll Workers, CBS News (Sept. 12, 2022), <https://www.cbsnews.com/video/cisa-election-chief-warns-of-workforce-problem-due-to-threats-to-poll-workers/> 10

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 474 6

Dhanaraj Thakur et al., *An Unrepresentative Democracy: How Disinformation and Online Abuse Hinder Women of Color Political Candidates in the United States*, Ctr. For Democracy & Tech. (Oct. 27, 2022), <https://cdt.org/insights/an-unrepresentative-democracy-how-disinformation-and-online-abuse-hinder-women-of-color-political-candidates-in-the-united-states/> 4, 15

- Drew Desilver et al., *10 Things We Know About Race and Policing in the U.S.*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 3, 2020), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/06/03/10-things-we-know-about-race-and-policing-in-the-u-s> 23
- Emily A. Vogels, *The State of Online Harassment*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/01/13/the-state-of-online-harassment/> 3, 4, 14, 15, 16
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror* (3d ed. 2017), <https://lynchinginamerica.eji.org/report/> 8
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Persecution of Civil Rights Activists* (Jan. 1, 2014), <https://eji.org/news/history-racial-injustice-persecution-of-civil-rights-activists/> 24
- George Veletsianos et al., *Women Scholars' Experiences with Online Harassment and Abuse: Self-Protection, Resistance, Acceptance, and Self-Blame* (2018), https://www.veletsianos.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/harassment_coping_postPrint.pdf 17

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965) *as*
reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437, 9

Hearing on the Voting Rights Act of
1965 Before the H. Comm. on the
Judiciary, 89th Cong. 12 (1965),
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/08/23/03-18-1965.pdf)
[files/ag/legacy/2011/08/23/03-18-](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/08/23/03-18-1965.pdf)
[1965.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/08/23/03-18-1965.pdf) 3, 8, 9

Hum. Rts. Campaign, *LGBTQ+ Voting*
Barriers: Results from the 2019
LGBTQ+ Voter Experience Study
(Feb. 11, 2022),
[https://www.hrc.org/resources/lgbtq-](https://www.hrc.org/resources/lgbtq-voting-barriers-results-from-the-2019-lgbtq-voter-experience-study)
[voting-barriers-results-from-the-](https://www.hrc.org/resources/lgbtq-voting-barriers-results-from-the-2019-lgbtq-voter-experience-study)
[2019-lgbtq-voter-experience-study](https://www.hrc.org/resources/lgbtq-voting-barriers-results-from-the-2019-lgbtq-voter-experience-study)..... 10

James Byrd Jr. Center to Stop Hate at
the Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights Under Law, *Hate in Elections*
(Sept. 2020),
[https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-](https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/LC2_HATE-IN-ELECTIONS_RPT_E_HIGH-1.pdf)
[content/uploads/2020/09/LC2_HATE-](https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/LC2_HATE-IN-ELECTIONS_RPT_E_HIGH-1.pdf)
[IN-ELECTIONS_RPT_E_HIGH-](https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/LC2_HATE-IN-ELECTIONS_RPT_E_HIGH-1.pdf)
[1.pdf](https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/LC2_HATE-IN-ELECTIONS_RPT_E_HIGH-1.pdf)..... 18

Jason Guerrasio, '*Star Wars*' actress
Kelly Marie Tran Left Social Media
After Racist and Sexist Trolls Drove
Her to Therapy, Insider (Mar. 3,
2021), [https://www.insider.com/kelly-](https://www.insider.com/kelly-marie-tran-racist-sexist-trolls-social-media-2021-3)
[marie-tran-racist-sexist-trolls-social-](https://www.insider.com/kelly-marie-tran-racist-sexist-trolls-social-media-2021-3)
[media-2021-3](https://www.insider.com/kelly-marie-tran-racist-sexist-trolls-social-media-2021-3)..... 18

Julie Posetti & Nabeelah Shabbir, *The Chilling: A Global Study of Online Violence Against Women Journalists*, Int’l Ctr. for Journalists (Nov. 2022), https://www.icfj.org/sites/default/files/2022-11/ICFJ_UNESCO_The%20Chilling_2022_1.pdf 19

Kalyani Chadha et al., *Women’s Responses to Online Harassment*, 14 Int’l J. Commc’ns 239 (2020) 17

Karen J. Pita Loor, *An Argument Against Unbounded Arrest Power: The Expressive Fourth Amendment and Protesting While Black*, 120 Mich. L. Rev. 1581 (2022) 24

Keegan Hankes, *Eye of the Stormer*, S. Poverty L. Ctr. (Feb. 9, 2017), <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/intelligence-report/2017/eye-stormer> 12

Kim Albarella, *The Secret Language of Emoji*, Nat’l Cybersecurity All. (Oct. 2, 2018), <https://staysafeonline.org/resources/the-secret-language-of-emoji/> 21

- Lucina Fisher & Brian McBride,
*'Ghostbusters' Star Leslie Jones
 Quits Twitter After Online
 Harassment*, ABC News (July 20,
 2016),
[https://abcnews.go.com/Entertainme
 nt/ghostbusters-star-leslie-jones-
 quits-twitter-online-
 harassment/story?id=40698459](https://abcnews.go.com/Entertainment/ghostbusters-star-leslie-jones-quits-twitter-online-harassment/story?id=40698459)..... 18
- Maeve Duggan, *Online Harassment
 2017*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 11, 2017),
[https://www.pewresearch.org/interne
 t/2017/07/11/online-harassment-
 2017-methodology/](https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2017/07/11/online-harassment-2017-methodology/) 16, 17
- Melissa Chan, *These Black Lives Matter
 Protesters Had No Idea How One
 Arrest Could Alter Their Lives*, Time
 (Aug. 19, 2020),
[https://time.com/5880229/arrests-
 black-lives-matter-protests-impact/](https://time.com/5880229/arrests-black-lives-matter-protests-impact/) 25
- Meryl Kornfield et al., *Swept Up By
 Police*, Wash. Post (Oct. 23, 2020),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/gra
 phics/2020/investigations/george-
 floyd-protesters-arrests/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2020/investigations/george-floyd-protesters-arrests/) 24
- Nat'l Fair Hous. All., *2022 Fair Housing
 Trends Report* (2022),
[https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2022/11/2022-Fair-
 Housing-Trends-Report.pdf](https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/2022-Fair-Housing-Trends-Report.pdf) 11

- Nusrat Choudhury & Malkia Cyril, *The FBI Won't Hand Over Its Surveillance Records on 'Black Identity Extremists,' so We're Suing*, ACLU (Mar. 21, 2019), <https://www.aclu.org/news/racial-justice/fbi-wont-hand-over-its-surveillance-records-black> 24
- PEN Am., *Online Harassment Survey: Key Findings*, <https://pen.org/online-harassment-survey-key-findings/> 15
- Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer L. Truman, *Stalking Victimization, 2019*, U.S. Dep't of Just. (Feb. 2022), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/sv19.pdf> 14, 29
- Rebekah Herrick et al., *Gender and Race Differences in Mayors' Experiences of Violence*, Ctr. for Am. Women & Politics (2022), <https://cawp.rutgers.edu/research/cawp-grants-and-awards/cawp-research-grants/research-briefs/gender-and-race-differences-mayors-experiences> 15
- Rigel C. Oliveri, *Sexual Harassment of Low-Income Women in Housing*, 83 Miss. L. Rev. 597 (2018), <https://scholarship.law.missouri.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1720&context=facpubs> 12

Samuel R. Gross et al., *Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States 2022*, Nat'l Registry of Exonerations (Sep. 2022), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race%20Report%20Preview.pdf>..... 23

S. Poverty L. Ctr., *Fight for Representation: Louisiana's Pervasive Record of Racial Discrimination in Voting, the Steadfast Louisianans Who Battle Onward, & the Urgent Need to Restore the Voting Rights Act* (Aug. 16, 2021), https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/louisiana_hr_4_report_final.pdf..... 10
